
Planning Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair)
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Chris Clark, Felicity Flynn, Clive Fraser, 
Jason Perry, Scott Roche, Gareth Streeter and Oni Oviri

Reserve Members: Joy Prince, Nina Degrads, Niroshan Sirisena, 
Sherwan Chowdhury, Stephen Mann, Yvette Hopley, Stuart Millson, 
Ian Parker, Simon Brew and Andrew Pelling

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 11 April 2019 at 6.30pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Croydon, Surrey, CR0 1NX

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Ossei-Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Wednesday, 3 April 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting.

THIS MEETING WILL BE WEBCAST LIVE - Click on link to view:
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14)
To approve the minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 21 March 
2019 and Thursday 28 March 2019 as an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Development presentations (Pages 15 - 16)
To receive the following presentations on a proposed development:

5.1  18/05433/PRE 26-52 and 64-74 Whytecliffe Road South, 
Purley, CR8 2AW (Pages 17 - 34)

Redevelopment of site in two parts to provide 34 Units (Site A) and 99 
Units (Sites B and C) together with parking and amenity space.

Ward: Purley



3

6.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 35 - 38)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

6.1  18/05930/FUL 2 Vincent Road, Croydon, CR0 6ED 
(Pages 39 - 54)

Demolition of existing dwelling. Erection of 3 storey building comprising 
4 x one bed and 4 x two bed units with associated amenity space, 
refuse and cycle storage.

Ward: Addiscombe West
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.2  18/02663/FUL Waddon Marsh Way, Croydon CR9 4HS 
(Pages 55 - 76)

Demolition of the existing buildings, hardstanding and car parking on the 
site. The erection of up to 11,398sqm (GEA) of new floorspace, 
arranged as 3no. 1-2 storey buildings for industrial, warehousing and 
ancillary use (Use Classes B1b, B1c, B2 and/or B8); a single storey 
security hut; and a single storey substation. The construction of a new 
road linking Hesterman Way to Purley Way via Waddon Marsh Way. 
Reconfiguration of car park spaces (with 13 additional spaces), external 
landscaping, 1.8-3.0m high boundaries, access gates, freestanding bin 
stores, plant and equipment, covered cycle stores, service yards and 
associated works.

Ward: Broad Green
Recommendation: Grant permission

7.  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination:

There are none. 

8.  Other planning matters (Pages 77 - 78)
To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

There are none. 



4

9.  Exclusion of the Press & Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended."



Planning Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 21 March 2019 at 
6:45pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Website

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair);
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Chris Clark, Felicity Flynn, Clive Fraser, Ian Parker 
Jason Perry, Scott Roche and Gareth Streeter

Also 
Present:

Councillor Jan Buttinger and Richard Chatterjee

Apologies: Councillor Oni Oviri

PART A

44/19  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 21 March 2019 
be signed as a correct record.

45/19  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

46/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

47/19  Development presentations

There were none.

48/19  Planning applications for decision

The Chair changed the order of the meeting and items were heard in the 
following order: 18/06070/FUL 9A Orchard Rise, CR0 7QZ; 18/06006/FUL 
157 Hayes Lane, Kenley, CR8 5HP; 18/04933/FUL 77 Northampton Road, 
Croydon, CR0 7HD; 18/05896/FUL 12 the Ridge Way, South Croydon, CR2 
0LE; 19/00235/FUL 37 Smitham Downs Road, Purley, CR8 4NG; and 
18/03780/FUL 836 - 838 London Road, Thornton Heath, CR7 7PA.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



49/19  18/06070/FUL 9A Orchard Rise, CR0 7QZ

Demolition of existing house and ancillary office building and erection of two 
storey block of 4 flats and 5 three-bedroom houses, provision of 5 parking 
spaces, refuse storage and cycle stores.

Ward: Shirley North

The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions and clarifications. 

Mr Ken Rawlinson spoke against the application.

Mr James Caldwell (Applicant) spoke in support of the application.

Referring Ward Member, Councillor Richard Chatterjee, spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Streeter proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on grounds 
of over intensification of site causing a loss for amenity for the neighbours, out 
of character which did not comply with DM10 and safety concerns. Councillor 
Roche seconded the motion.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Clark seconded the motion
[...]
s C3) and associated car parking, cycle and refuse storage.

Ward: Coulsdon Town

The officers presented details of the planning application and there were no 
questions for clarifications. 

Mrs Bannerman spoke against the application.  

Mr Patrick Stroud (Architect) spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Parker proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over development of site, loss of privacy and adverse effect on the 
neighbours. Councillor Perry seconded the motion.

Page 8



Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Fraser seconded the motion.

The motion for refusal was put forward to the vote and fell with four Members 
voting in favour and six Members voting against.

The motion for approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four Members voting against.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 37 Smitham Downs Road, Purley, CR8 4NG. 

54/19  18/03780/FUL 836 - 838 London Road, Thornton Heath, CR7 7PA

Alterations and erection of a part first floor, part second floor rear extension to 
create a home of multiple occupation, consisting of 10 rooms, in conjunction 
with ground floor rear extension approved under planning reference: 
16/01475/P.

Ward: West Thornton

The officers presented details of the planning application and there were no 
questions for clarification.

Councillor Clark proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Ali seconded the motion.

The motion for approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with all 
ten Members voting unanimously in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 836 - 838 London Road, Thornton Heath, CR7 7PA. 

55/19  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

56/19  Other planning matters

There were none.

The meeting ended at 9.59 pm

Page 9



Signed:

Date:

Page 10



Planning Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 28 March 2019 at 
6:31pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Website

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair);
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Chris Clark, Felicity Flynn, Joy Prince, Ian Parker, 
Jason Perry, Scott Roche and Gareth Streeter

Also 
Present: Councillor Simon Brew, Maria Gatland and Patricia Hay-Justice

Apologies: Councillors Oni Oviri and Clive Fraser
Councillor Chris Clark for lateness

PART A

57/19  Disclosure of Interest

Prior to consideration of application item 18/06102/FUL  30-38 Addiscombe 
Road, Croydon, CR0 5PE Councillor Clark declared that he lived near the site 
but that he did not consider this to be a prejudicial interest.

58/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

59/19  Development presentations

There were none.

60/19  Planning applications for decision

The Chair changed the order of the meeting and items were heard in the 
following order: Item 19/00110/FUL 3 Olden Lane, Purley, CR8 2EH; 
19/00303/FUL Coombe Lodge Playing Fields, Melville Avenue, South 
Croydon, CR2 7HY; and 18/06102/FUL 30-38 Addiscombe Road, Croydon, 
CR0 5PE.

Page 11



61/19  19/00110/FUL 3 Olden Lane, Purley, CR8 2EH

Demolition of the existing dwelling and detached garage. Erection of a 
two/three storey building to provide 8 units with associated parking/access, 
landscaping, internal refuse and external cycle stores.

Ward: Purley and Woodcote

The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions and clarifications. 

Mr Adrian Bingham spoke against the application.

Mr Neal Thompson (Applicant) spoke in support of the application.

Referring Ward Member, Councillor Simon Brew, spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Clark arrived to the meeting at 6:54pm.

Councillor Perry proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on grounds of 
over development of site by size and massing, a loss for amenity for the 
adjoining neighbours and insufficient parking. Councillor Roche seconded the 
motion.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Ali seconded the motion.

The motion for refusal was put forward to the vote and fell with four Members 
voting in favour and five Members voting against.

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and was carried with five 
Members voting in favour and four Members voting against.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 3 Olden Lane, Purley, CR8 2EH. 

62/19  19/00303/FUL Coombe Lodge Playing Fields, Melville Avenue, South 
Croydon, CR2 7HY

Change of use of the site from playing fields (D2) to temporary secondary 
school (D1) until 31st December 2020 for 360 pupils, with associated erection 
of a temporary three storey school building, car parking, cycle stands, bin 
stores, fencing, soft and hard landscaping.

Ward: Croham

The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions and clarifications. 

Page 12



Mr Jonathan Wilden (Executive Head of Folio Trust Education) spoke in 
support of the application.

Referring Ward Member, Councillor Maria Gatland, spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Letts seconded the motion. There was an informative request 
asking for endeavours to be made in regard to the delivery of a toucan 
crossing prior to the opening of the school in September 2019, to help further 
improve pupil safety.

The motion for approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with all 
ten Members unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Coombe Lodge Playing Fields, Melville Avenue, South 
Croydon, CR2 7HY. 

63/19  18/06102/FUL 30-38 Addiscombe Road, Croydon, CR0 5PE

Redevelopment of the site to provide 137 residential units across an 8 and 18 
storey building with associated landscaping and access arrangements.

Ward: Addiscombe West

The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions and clarifications. 

Ms Emma Osborne (the Applicant from L&Q) and Mr Aaron Peate (the Agent 
from Indigo Planning) spoke in support of the application.

Referring Ward Member, Councillor Patricia Hay-Justice, spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Clark proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Scott seconded the motion. 

The motion for approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with all 
ten Members unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 30-38 Addiscombe Road, Croydon, CR0 5PE. 

64/19  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

Page 13



65/19  Other planning matters

There were none.

The meeting ended at 8.34 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 14



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 5: Development Presentations 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 
developments, including when they are at the pre-application stage.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 ADVICE TO MEMBERS 

2.1 These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable members 
of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment upon them. They do 
not constitute applications for planning permission at this stage and any comments 
made are provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application 
and the comme
[...]


9

1

1

 

t

o

 

4

5

1

2

2

2

8

5

G

l

e

n

n

 

C

o

u

r

t

2

2
0

1

2

2

1

9

2

7

Pool

1

1

1

 

t

o

 

1

1

2

9

2

7

8

5

9

Roof and Multistorey

1

6

1

2

4

Swimming

2

1

1

0

1

2

4

7

5

Bank

9

1

8

4

8

5

3

1

9

2

0

9

2

7

3

1

1

4

6

W

h

i

t

e

b

e

a

m

 

C

o

u

r

t

1

 

t

o

 

8

4

2

7

4

1

e

P

u

r

l

e

y

 

P

a

r

a

d

e

7

4

8

6

7

6

5

P

u

r

l

e

y

 

S

o

c

i

a

l

 

C

l

u

b

3

5

2

1

a

4

0

2

5

3

2

9

1

6

6

1

6

b

6

W

h

y

t

e

c

l

i

f

f

e

2

2

3

9

0

9

4

1

1

9

5

2

1

2

2

0

Health

1

5

 
t
o

 
1

7

1
a

1
4

2

3

1
3

1

1

S

h

e

l

t

e

r

4

4

Astoria Court

2

S

T

A

T

I

O

N

 

A

P

P

R

O

A

C

H

H

I

G

H

 

S

T

R

E

E

T

W

H

Y

T

E

C

L

I

F

F

E

 

R

O

A

D

 

S

O

U

T

H

W

O

B

U

R

N

 

A

V

E

N

U

E

W

H

Y

T

E

C

L

I

F

F

E

 

R

O

A

D

 

S

O

U

T

H

R

E

D

B

A

R

N

 

C

L

O

S

E

W

H

Y

T

E

C

L

I

F

F

E

 

R

O

A

D

 

S

O

U

T

H

W

H

Y

T

E

C

L

I

F

F

E

 

R

O

A

D

 

N

O

R

T

H

00 27.03.19 For InformationAT

Revisions:

Do not scale this drawing.  Contractor to confirm all

dimensions on site. Notify architect immediately of any

discrepancies.

Job number

Status

Drawing number Revision

Drawing Title

Drawn by Checked by Scale

Client

Project

Key Plan

Winchester House 1-3 Brixton Road London SW9 6DE

T 020 7251 0781 W formationarchitects.co.uk

For Information

Purley

64-74 Whytecliffe Road (Site A)

26-52 Whytecliffe Road (Site B-C)

Purley

RAA Development Group Ltd.

Location Plan

AT MT 1:1250@A3

6665 D1000 00

0 40

m

10 20 30

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 5.1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 11th April 2019 

PART 5: Developments Presentations Item 5.1 

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 18/05433/PRE 
Location: 26-52 and 64-74 Whytecliffe Road South, Purley, CR8 2AW 
Ward: Purley 
Description: Redevelopment of site in two parts to provide 34 Units (Site A) and 99 

Units (Sites B and C) together with parking and amenity space 
Drawing Nos: Pre-application pack 
Applicant: RAA Ventures 
Case Officer: Laura Field 
 

1.1 This pre-application report aims to provide Members with sufficient information for 
effective engagement with the scheme and the report covers the following points: 

a.  Executive summary  
b.  Location details  
c.  Proposal 
d.  Place Review Panel feedback  
e.  Material planning considerations 
f.  Specific feedback requested 
g.  Procedural matters 

 
2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 The development has been discussed at a series of pre-application meetings and 
several options have been reviewed by the Council’s planning officers, with a scheme 
presented to the Place Review Panel (PRP).  

2.2 Discussions have focused on the design and layout, affordable housing, parking and 
landscaping, impact on amenities of adjoining occupiers as well as the relationship with 
the applicant’s wider ‘masterplan’ (see paragraphs 3.6 and 3.7 below). 

2.3 The views of members are sought on the proposals with particular regard to the 
following key issues: 

Affordable Housing: 

2.4 The applicant is seeking to maximise the amount of affordable housing on site and 
officers have made it clear during the pre-application process that 30% is the minimum 
that would be acceptable so the scheme has been designed accordingly. The applicant 
is offering 30% delivery across all three sites. The table below outlines the tenure split. 
Officers consider the percentage of affordable housing to be positive. The Committee’s 
views are sought on the tenure and housing mix of the affordable housing.  

Page 19



  

Table 1: Affordable Housing Offer 

Design and Massing: 

2.5 Having reviewed the applicant’s latest plans and PRP comments, officers feel that the 
design and massing is an appropriate response to the context.  T
[...]
ussions relating to the internal layouts are ongoing and limited information has 
been provided to officers to date about the detailed layouts and window positions. The 
fenestration and internal layout of the flats will require careful consideration to ensure 
that the flats are of a suitable quality and do not prevent development coming forward 
on the wider ‘masterplan’ sites D and E. 

6.19 The applicants have also agreed to a contribution to public realm improvement work 
at the corner of Whytecliffe Road South and Whytecliffe Road North to potentially 
create a pocket park which would be a real positive addition. 

Page 30



Elevational treatment 

6.20 On Site A, the applicant has referenced three different tones of London Stock brick to 
identify the different masses and help to break down the façade. These refer closely 
to bricks that are featured in the existing context. Taking cues from the context, 
horizontal banding in the form of double stacked soldier course bricks, projecting brick 
courses on the ground floor facade are included and are supported to provide visual 
interest at a smaller scale.   

6.21 On Sites B and C, the applicant has stated that the materials would be similar to Site 
A with three different tones of London Stock brick to identify the different masses and 
help to break down the façade. Horizontal banding would run throughout the building. 
White render detailing would be used on balconies and to separate the ground floor 
and the upper floors. This is supported in general, although officers would like to see 
a little more detailing in some areas (as features). 

6.22 The applicants have been advised that the entrances should be framed in some 
manner as part of the elevational treatment to emphasise them. Since PRP, the 
applicant has also been exploring ways to incorporate the balconies within the building 
envelope. 

6.23 Overall, the material palette is supported by officers, but requires refining to provide 
clarity aro
[...]
ns 
and consultation responses) can be viewed online from the Public Access Planning 
Register on the Council website at http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-  
applications. Click on the link or copy it into an internet browser and go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the 
application.

9. RECOMMENDATION

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports.
Page 37

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 18/05930/FUL   

Page 39

Agenda Item 6.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 11 April 2019  

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 18/05930/FUL 
Location: 2 Vincent Road, Croydon, CR0 6ED 
Ward: Addiscombe West 
Description: Demolition of existing dwelling. Erection of 3 storey building 

comprising 4 x one bed and 4 x two bed units with associated amenity 
space, refuse and cycle storage. 

Drawing Nos: 18107-02-E-GA, (PL) 001 Rev A, (PL)002 Rev A, (PL)003 Rev A, SK 
190326, (SK) 001 

Applicant: Mr Chaudry South East Property Limited 
Agent: Mr Ambridge – ECE Architecture 
Case Officer: Wayne Spencer 
 

 1 bed, 1 
person 

1 bed, 2 
person 

2 bed, 3 
person 

2 bed, 4 
person 

Houses 0 4 1 3 
 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
1 12 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to committee because the Ward Councillor Sean 

Fitzsimons has made representations in accordance with the Committee Consideration 
Criteria and requested committee consideration and representations above the 
threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been received 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to G
[...]
 Scotgate Mews, Scotgate,

Stamford, Lincolnshire, PE9 2FX.

Tel. ++44 (0)1780 755665

Fax. ++44 (0)1780 755360

[    ]
Drawing No.

Scale

Date

Drawn

Revision

Project

Drawing

Revision Description Date

Project No.

Client

DRAWING TO BE READ IN COLOUR

THIS DRAWING IS FOR PLANNING ONLY AND IS NOT TO BE USED FOR

TENDER OR CONSTRUCTION

MAIZELANDS LIMITED AND

ARRINGFORD LIMITED

FORMER STEWART PLASTICS

REDEVELOPMENT

SITE LOCATION PLAN

1:1250@A2

NOVEMBER 2018

XYX

1931 URB SP 08 00 01 D04PLANNING

LEGEND:

RED LINE APPLICATION BOUNDARY

(2.73 Ha / 6.75 Acres)

SITE OWNERSHIP BOUNDARY

SITE ADDRESS:

STEWART HOUSE

WADDON MARSH WAY

CROYDON

CR9 4HS

100mm80mm60mm40mm20mm10mm

100m80m60m40m20m10m0m

SCALE 1 : 1250

SCALE 1 : 1

120m

0mm

C/O ABERDEEN STANDARD INVESTMENTS

D04 UPDATED PLANNING ISSUE 30.11.18

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 6.2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 11 April 2019 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.2 

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 18/02663/FUL 
Location: Waddon Marsh Way, Croydon CR9 4HS 
Ward: Broad Green 
Description: Demolition of the existing buildings, hardstanding and car parking 

on the site.  The erection of up to 11,398sqm (GEA) of new 
floorspace, arranged as 3no. 1-2 storey buildings for industrial, 
warehousing and ancillary use (Use Classes B1b, B1c, B2 and/or 
B8); a single storey security hut; and a single storey substation. 
The construction of a new road linking Hesterman Way to Purley 
Way via Waddon Marsh Way.   Reconfiguration of car park spaces 
(with 13 additional spaces), external landscaping, 1.8-3.0m high 
boundaries, access gates, freestanding bin stores, plant and 
equipment, covered cycle stores, service yards and associated 
works.   

Approved 
Documents: 

Existing Plans: URB-SP-80-00-01-D04-Site Location Plan; URB-
SP-80-00-02-D04-Site Block Plan As Existing; 18101 EF (Existing) 
Elevations 1,2,3&4; 18101 PF First & First Mezzanine Floor Pl
[...]
 

Proposal  

 

Figure 3.1 Extract from proposed Block Plan 

3.1 The proposal comprises: 

 Demolition of the existing buildings, hardstanding and car parking on the site;  
 Erection of up to 11,398sqm (GEA) of new floorspace, arranged as 3no. 1-2 

storey buildings for industrial, warehousing and ancillary use (Use Classes B1b, 
B1c, B2 and/or B8); a single storey security hut; and a single storey substation;  

 Construction of a new access road from Purley Way via Waddon Marsh Way; 
which would continue through to Valley Park, with pavements and a cycle lane.    

 Reconfiguration of car park spaces, and the provision of car parking and 
servicing areas for the proposed buildings; 

 Covered cycle stores; 
 External soft landscaping; 
 1.8-3.0m high boundaries and access gates; and 
 Freestanding bin stores, plant and equipment. 

 
3.2 The application has been significantly amended since it was originally submitted, in 

response to concerns raised by Council officers and the Greater London Authority.   

3.3 Following concerns that the proposal would not maximise the amount of new 
industrial floorspace, partly due to the size of the proposed new road, the proposed 
layout was changed.  The road was redesigned to be routed through the most 
constrained parts of the site (due to underground services and overhead power 
cables) to minimise dead space, and maximise the space available for new buildings.  
Space was added for a cycle route to enable more sustainable access through the 

Page 60



site.  The servicing yards and landscaped areas were made more efficient, and as a 
result the proposed buildings have been increased in size by 42%. 

Site and Surroundings 

3.4 The application site comprises the former Stewart Plastics Factory Site, at Waddon 
Marsh Way, Croydon CR9 4HS; and includes adjacent hardstanding, part of 
Latham's Way, part of the car parking area at Valley Retail Park, part of Hesterman 
Way, and part of Waddon Marsh Way. 

 

Figure 3.2
[...]
 

3.13 18/02663/ENV “EIA Screening associated with Planning Application 18/02663/FUL 
for: Demolition of the existing buildings, hardstanding and car parking on the site. 
The construction of a new road linking Hesterman Way to Purley Way via Waddon 
Marsh Way. The erection of up to 8,033sqm (GEA) of new floorspace, arranged as 
4no. 1-2 storey buildings for industrial, warehousing and ancillary use (Use Classes 
B1b, B1c, B2 and/or B8); a single storey security hut; and a single storey substation. 
The provision of 183 car parking spaces, external landscaping, 1.8-3.0m high 
boundaries, access gates, freestanding bin stores, plant and equipment, covered 
cycle stores, service yards and associated works”. Screening Opinion issued 
(Environmental Impact Assessment Not Required) 04 Jul 2018. 

Nearby Sites 

3.14 16/04349/FUL Progress House, 15 - 21 Progress Way.  “Demolition of existing 
buildings and erection of three buildings comprising a car showroom, vehicle 
workshop, MOT and valet facility, associated car parking and landscaping.”  
Permission Granted 12 Jan 2017. Implemented. 

3.15 17/02033/PA8 Ampere Way DNS “Siting of a 15 metre high telecommunication tower 
with 3 antennas and 2 dishes attached, and with ancillary equipment cabinets and 
development” Approved 08 Jun 2017. 

3.16 18/00897/FUL Ikea, Volta Way. “Alterations: provision of a new pedestrian access 
and reconfiguration of part of car park, resulting in removal of 10 parking spaces, and 
provision of associated landscaping.”  Permission Granted 16 May 2018. 
Implemented. 

3.17 16/06053/FUL Unit A-G 20 Daniell Way.  “Alterations and refurbishment of retail 
terrace to include the re configuration of the floorspaces and the erection of 
extension, subdivision of Unit A to create 2no. retail units, alterations to car park and 
site layout.” Permission Granted 18 Jan 2017. 

3.18 There is further planning history of less direct relevance in the surroundings. 

4 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMEND
[...]
n, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 FURTHER INFORMATION 

2.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

3.1 The Council’s constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 
applications being reported to Committee in the “Planning Applications for Decision” 
part of the agenda. Therefore reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 
speaking rights. 

4 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

4.1 For further information about the background papers used in the drafting of the 
reports in part 7 contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419). 

5 RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes , 28/03/2019 Planning Committee

	5 Development presentations
	5.1 18/05433/PRE 26-52 and 64-74 Whytecliffe Road South, Purley, CR8 2AW
	Item 5.1 Whytecliffe Road South Purley

	6 Planning applications for decision
	6.1 18/05930/FUL 2 Vincent Road, Croydon, CR0 6ED
	Item 6.1  2 Vincent Road Croydon

	6.2 18/02663/FUL Waddon Marsh Way, Croydon CR9 4HS
	Item 6.2 Stewarts Plastics waddon Marsh Way Croydon

	8 Other planning matters



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

Meeting of held on Thursday, 11 April 2019 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair);
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Chris Clark, Felicity Flynn, Clive Fraser, Jason Perry, Scott Roche, 
Gareth Streeter, Ian Parker (In place of Oni Oviri) and Andrew Pelling (In place 
of Muhammad Ali)

Also 
Present:

Councillors Simon Brew and Simon Hoar

Apologies: Councillor Oni Oviri and Muhammed Ali

PART A

66/19  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 21 March 
2019 and Thursday 28 March 2019 be signed as a correct record.

67/19  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

68/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There was no urgent business.

69/19  Development presentations

70/19  18/05433/PRE 26-52 and 64-74 Whytecliffe Road South, Purley, CR8 2AW

Redevelopment of site in two parts to provide 34 Units (Site A) and 99 Units 
(Sites B and C) together with parking and amenity space.

Ward: Purley

The main issues raised during the meeting were as follow:

 There was positive feedback on the proposal from Members who noted 
this was developing well. Members liked the idea that the sites were to 
be used for units to revitalise the community. The idea of little parking 
space and provision for disabled and car pool parking spaces was well 
received. 



 Some Members raised the issue of additional height for sites A, B and 
C and addressed the issue about stepping down, subject to daylight 
and sunlight.

 Members welcomed the 30% affordable housing scheme and 
highlighted that they would welcome more.

 The masterplan to the site and duplex for the ground floor front doors 
to help break down the massing were welcomed by Members.

 Members would like to see usable balconies and bamboo screens.

 Members would like to see a building rhythm, looking at the height and 
massing and a distinct brickwork; also sound proofing for homes near 
the railway.

Ward Members Councillor Simon Hoar of Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown Ward 
and Councillor Simon Brew of Purley and Woodcote Ward shared their 
comments on the application.

The Chair thanked the applicants for their presentation. It was noted that the 
Committee looked forward to the application returning at a later stage.

71/19  Planning applications for decision

72/19  18/05930/FUL 2 Vincent Road, Croydon, CR0 6ED

This Item was withdrawn from the agenda.

73/19  18/02663/FUL Waddon Marsh Way, Croydon CR9 4HS

Demolition of the existing buildings, hardstanding and car parking on the site. 
The erection of up to 11,398sqm (GEA) of new floorspace, arranged as 3no. 
1-2 storey buildings for industrial, warehousing and ancillary use (Use 
Classes B1b, B1c, B2 and/or B8); a single storey security hut; and a single 
storey substation. The construction of a new road linking Hesterman Way to 
Purley Way via Waddon Marsh Way. Reconfiguration of car park spaces (with 
13 additional spaces), external landscaping, 1.8-3.0m high boundaries, 
access gates, freestanding bin stores, plant and equipment, covered cycle 
stores, service yards and associated works.
Ward: Broad Green

The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions and clarifications. 

Mr Craig Blatchford (Agent) and Mr Stuart Howard (Applicant) spoke in 
support of the application.



Members asked questions about the employment uses, the unit sizes, and the 
suitability of the proposed units for their intended use, and expressed support 
for the proposed employment units.

Members advised that instead of the proposed segregated off-road cycle 
track, cycle lanes on the carriageway should be considered as part of the 
future highways works.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Perry seconded the motion. 

The motion for approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with all 
ten Members unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Waddon Marsh Way, Croydon CR9 4HS. 

74/19  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

75/19  Other planning matters

There were none.

The meeting ended at 8.03 pm

Signed:

Date:


